
Armenian Prelacy 
630 Second Street 
New York 16, New York 

Gentlemen: 

617 North 24 th Street 
East St. Louis, Illinois 

May 11, 1955 

I would like to begin this letter by intro­
ducing to you the ERst St. Louis Armenian Indes:;endent Club, an 
organization who has recently purchased a church for the com­
munity of East St. Louis, Illinois. This church building, in­
cluding church, on the first flo~r, and hall in basement was 
purchased at a price of $22,000, with $6,000 down payment and 
mortgage payments at $125 per month for the coming 15 years. 

Our main purpose in writing to you is th8t we 
arc interested in dedicating our ~hurch, so thet we may in the 
future be atle to hold church services for the Armenian people 
of East St. Louis. It is our understanding, sinoe we know so 
very little about tbe rules and regulati0ns of the Armenian 
Religion, that there are many aspects to be considered in the 
dedication of an Armenian Church that do not prevail in the 
other denominations of religion. 

The church as it was before we purchased it 
was a Trinity Lutheran Church, with an qltar arrangement that 
we understand is not ap:-ropriAte for the Armenir-<n service, 
since we have heard that the Armenian altar should be in a 
particular dire<::!tion from the oongrega tion. 

Another factor thAt we have been told which 
has to be considered is the affiliation with the Mother Armenian 
Church from which derives the factor of obtaining a priest who 
will consider giving a sermon in an Armenian Church of one kind 
of affiliati0n or another. Also, whether the Armeni8n Church, 
wherever or whatever kind it may be, is to belong to a Mother 
Church after dedication, and under what circumstances. 

It would be ar~reciated if you would consider 
this letter with the utmost importance and let us have your 
answers to the various questions above, which are to us very 
important in order that we may be able to proceed with the 
necessary arrangements to start our church on the right road 
for the future of our co:n:r:uni ty. 

Yq__urs very truly, 
)·. " /JJac .. , ~' • ' .• ) /r "".f---<-~ ,_ a_A .a--····----" ' . Roxie Parsaghian, SBcretary 

Armenian American Ind. Club 
East St. Louis, Illinois 

P.s.- Enclosed is a self-addressed stamped envelope for your reply 



••• lode fue&Pi&at ..... t&JT 
AIWillaa ••rloaa la4. au ... , .,. lrosu• nUnoia 

ha• 111aa fanesblana 

. ~· la to aoknowlecS&e ,.oelpt ot JOV letter 4&Mcl ~ 11, 
liM, · reguUna tM r..antl7 pa!IObaaed CJb'lutob tor \tw A!Wm1Aa 
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.. aN b&PP7 to bear that 7ou nav-e been ooaa14••.taa '- · 
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4Ntml.-.. AU ot •• hitlQ.M •t tbe U..al.aa ._.. la •••• 
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. w. bl.Ma MM • ._.hlp or ,_. ....-1 ... ,,._ aa4 ,.._ po4 , 
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His Grace 
The Archbishop Mampre Calfayan 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York 16, New York 

Your Grace: 

August 3, 1955 

It was a great pleasure and a privilege having 
you in our midst for the several days that you spent in East St. Louis, 
Illinois. Your visit was not only encouraging, but it was needed. 

Knowing of your many obligations, we were truly 
honored that you could take time away from your other responsibilities to 
be with us, and help us to understand the procedure which should be 
followed in beginning our Church. 

We have taken your advice and many suggestions 
and are in the process of carrying them out. It is a big task, therefore, 
it may take a considerable length of time, but we hope to be able to suc­
ceed in our aims. 

In behalf of all of the members of the Armenian 
Independent Club of East St. Louis, myself, and the residents of our com­
munity, I wish to take this opportunity to thank you for your recent visit. 

I hope that in the near future, I will be able 
to write to you with some gratifying news of our progress in our Church in 
this community. 

617 North 24th Street 
East St. Louis, Illinois 

-



Auaue• 11, 1111 

lfn • IU1e laz-aeaat.aa 
S.cret&I'J Ar•DJ.a.G 1D4epqUa' Clu.b 
11'1 ..... rltl\ ••• 
Bast at. Lol.lla, Ill. 

Dear In • .rar:taeJA1aaa 

I' waa 1D4ee4 a pl ... ~ -. noeS.•• 1•ur lettor .r 
AI)Cuat I, 19661 1D WbioA ea beb&l.t •t JOUI' MIIMraAJ.p, 1•" wen aeaewleqq ow.- reoea• vult -to JOu» o ... ubl". 

CertalA17 •• an &1&4 taat .. ud •a. oppenuaiiiJ •• 
be &mODi• t JOU• ftlel'8 1a DO 40\lDt ,11& t eMb aDd OYOI"J OM 
of JOU ua 4•vote4 b.J..-aelt 01' M .. elf to ~ J:lia 
oblJ.aat1ona oGUeiou.alJ. Otben1ao tbere "ull be ao •u.U. 
a bu.UdJ.Da 1a 1•• poaaoaa1a bJ .a1a ••· •• are aure 
tb&t 1D tu near ""'"'"' w1tb ue lwlp ot 1•• ...ooranJ.p 
&llCl w1ttt. the ••n•r1b\lt1oa ot all Ar-iaaa, 1•" wUl a 
a'ble te tl'&llatora 1 t lD.to an A..-a1aa Op .. tolio ol:w'rob. 

ln Ouzt Ul1bl'ation Wltb 10U. ill the ••tiD&, we, U 
tu p1•t• ot our ob.t.&I'Oh, aft'1aecl Jou, tbat wltbeu.' ..,, 
otl:wl.Jt oOJUJ1duat1en JOU. aneulcl ol.eot hell r•ua- olu.b•a 
•~~Mrablp • •••• ..... boelJ aa H~~pttraq puiaa ••••11 
aacl au.lalt tbe uaaea to ua tor ·att...,..tioa. 

It 1a &4Y1a&blA tbat atter our ooats.n.&t1on, aa4 ua4or 
oUJt au14&DOe, r•u. aae\ll4 plaa to opoa a 4r1Ye t•• pal"iab. •••••b.S.p reautrat1•· Atter tbat pHb&blJ rov. will 
•eal1ae ot wbat taaoJd.D& J•il will be able to o't.tt&la tna tu 
people to~ 1•~ bia p .. 3•o•• 

H&Y1D& eODt14eaee 1D J•" 'aa' J•u w1ll toll• tbo-­
ai.Y1oe ot JOUtr ap.b1tl.l&l t••••. •• eaa-17 • 1•ur wadea-t\ll 
taak. we •••er "'P•• 1•u. tt. CJtMl •a bloaaq, .._. w.l.aa t•u 
all tl:Mt au.oe .. a • 

&J'Ulaiab.ep ...,.. oaltqe.a 
,..J.at.te et tbe D1H••• ot '* A .... laa 

CAUN&l et ..... .&-.naa 

. ~ 



*• ~ B. ~-L -~Ma7 
Part•b 00Wl011 .bll8rd&a Ub\INil 
801 .... t • 
... • ''· ~ANt•• llllnot. 

Dear ... -...-lUaa 
· !hia 1a to ••JtncwlH&• ,...1pi ot JOUF 1•"-• 
4&te4 *7 •• 1811. he M ot1'1elal 4•tl .. I b&ft 
beea "' et Mwll u4 *heretoN have Mea Vl&ble to 
&aa .. l' _, OOP.rHPGD4eDM • 

A aoath ap .. ••• rou ttut plaaa hr tlbe Al-.. 
1t J'OU 4o aot ban •7 DM4~ toae t~ plede aen4 tU. 
baok to tb1a ott1oe, u X u aolrc e. t....._ lt • 
Mother ~iah. M 11'\ I have aot heaJd ~ tM 
eonlNONP MDii-.4 ill )'QUI' lett;er. 

I aa nr;r pleaae4 t1o bear 'bat r.. lho7• b.u t._ 
ot help to JC*• .. &N theretoN, Snatruot1na Pr. KbO,._ 
to uaiat 70\1 Sa tbla Oo4 pleaa1aa wol'lc 1fben•• h.elp la ..... .,.,.. 

• ar. 4Mpl7. Hl'lT .to bev ib.al wo ot ,.ov larlah 
Oounoll . .-beN ba•• paaaM ·em, p~• a .. pil O'tll' epapafibJ 
.. aball PM7 tor ~1r aoula aD4 •7 b GOod l,oJt\'l t.ep 
tba 1D b1a bi&YWJ" .heM. 

•• he:r.lty oenif7 ... lobn laJamlaD •• a pariah · 
OO'Wloll .-. •• u.4 eeD&I'&tulate lda. W. jolt wl&leb ~aU 
... <lotaa 1a -...ura,s.aa •. uep up •• soo4 wrk .... ws.u 
ab.o11 JOG the .. .,. re•l•• 

With tatb.erlJ' blMel.ap• 

\ .. 



May 29, 1956 

His Grace 
The Archbishop Mampre Calfayan 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of 
630 Second Avenue 

America 

New York 16, New York 

Your Grace: 

It was a great pleasure having Father Khoyan of 
Chicago with us recently. 

The Parish Council would like to take this oppor­
tunity in thanking you for sending. Father Khoyan to us. 
He has helped the Church and it's needs. 

Our dear Parish Council member Mr. Haig Kurkjian 
passed away recently, and Father Khoyan came here immed­
iately to officiate. 

During his stay Father lhoyan performed many wonder­
ful deeds. Primarily, he formed a Church Choir, and pro­
ceeded to teach the Choir, Church songs. Also, he in­
structed the Parish Council on Altar matters. We re­
layed the instructions to a Church contractor, who 
will contact you in the very near future. Therefore, 
if you haven't completed our blue prints for the Altar, 
it will not be necessary for you to do so. 

Your Grace, Father Khoyan 1 s visits to our com­
munity is very important. He is very well liked, and 
llstened to. Each one of his visits brings us a step 
closer to our aims. 

Your Grace with your kind permission we would like 
to have Father Khoyan with us some time between June 3, 
to June 6. During which time we hope to complete the 
many pending works of the Church. 

Some time ago we wrote you that Mr. Arsen Budgoian 
a Parish Council member had passed away. In his place 
we have Mr. John Jamjamian. 

Please forward all correspondence to the undersigned 
hereafter. 

609 Veronica 
East St. Louis, Ill. 

Yours very truly,r 

A~~~, Secretary 
Parish Council-Armenian Church 
East St. Louis, Illinois 



Mr. Alphonse B. Magarian 
Sec~etary, E.St.Louis Parish 
809 Veronica St. , 
E. St. Louis, Ill. 

My dear Mr. Magar ian: 

I . 

October 2, 1956 

Council 

Your letter of September 29 was received today and 
we are very pleased to hear that ,your church will be 
completed about November 1. You have done a good job 
and deserve commendation. 

Yo•J asked us to appoint a pPiest to assist you w1th 
arraneementa before the consecration of the church, and 
we note that you requested Father Khoyan for a period of 
two weeks prior to November 1. ·We appreciate the help 
he has been to you in the past and we are going to make 
arrangements for him to be with you during those two weeks. 

It will be necessary for Fathe~ Khoyan to return to 
Chicago each Saturday of those two weeks, however, in 
order to o.t'f1c1ate at Sunday services - and returning to 
East St. Louis again to continue with the arrangements. 

I spoke to Father Khoyan today on the telephone and 
told him that Sunday, November 18, is open. If you plan 
to consecrate the church in November, therefore, it must 
be on the 18th ainoe all the other Sundays are taken until 
the end of December. 

December 23 and 30 are open dates but in any case I 
shall keep November 18 open for the oonseet·at1on unt11 
I hear f'Jtom you again. 

As soon as possible, therefore, please let me know 
the exact date of the consecration. My prayers are with 
you for the beat of success. 

With my blelsin&a, 



September 29, 1956 

His Grace 
The Archbishop Mampre Calfayan 
Diocese of the ~menian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York 16, New York 

Your Grace: 

I wish to convey to you in this letter, with 
great pleasure, that our Church and Altar, will be com­
pleted on or about November 1,1956. 

We have a great need for a priest at least 
two weeks before that time, in order to assist us in 
making preliminary arrangements for the dedication of 
our Church. 

If at all possible, we would like to have 
Father Khoyan with us during those two weeks. He has 
worked with us previously, and with much success. 

It is very important that we hear from you 
soon. Therefore, if the above mentioned plans are not 
possible, please write, advising us for other arrange­
ments. 

Thank you in advance for your kind consider­
ation in this matter. 

609 Veronica 
E. St. Louis, Ill. 

Yours 

Al onse B. M arian,Secy. 
Parish Council-Armenian 
Church 
East St. Louis, Illinois 



•. 
~ 
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Mr. Alphonse B. Magarian 
SeQretary of the Parish Council 
609 Veronica st. 
East St. Louis, Ill. 

Dear Mr. Magarian: 

In accordance with your reque&t, we are pleased 

to eneloee herewith a resumP. regarding the Armenian 

Church which we believe will be suitable tot" new•paper 

releasee; as well as a photograph. 

Please do not hesitate t'o add whatever information 

that you may prepare regardtng the development or the 

Eett St. Lquis pariah. 

We trust that plana for the coneeerst1on are 

progressing well and we look forward to eeetng you soon. 

enc. 

With paternal blessings, 

Archbiahop Kampre Caltaran 
Primate, Diocese of the Armenian 
Church of Borth America 



~--1 .. 

!he Ame.,.ian · A~stol1o CburC)h, wb.ioh etand.e •• ·one .. of 

tllt &reat.ft 9f De.t·1ctn&l. Cbl-1sti~. OhnrONt81 tJII&M~ itl . 

· htatot-y·.to t•-'- _,t the_ ·Apo•tlfta·, .a~lrtta. fbad<l•~•· and 
' -- ' ._, . ' ' ~·· 

~t.i'tbol011ew,; :.,.ho brou~t ChP1at1an1tj to ~tlicctur!ns ·.-..· .•. 

· tJ.r•t -.~turr-•. Xa tbe tear 301 A. D., Sa~\ SPes~ t~ 
") ,: ' . .·" . 

·'imllgbuur t~ · the· · A.rmel\~1e:n Chuf.cli l.a· JJOlJ· E t;ebm1,...1ll, 

.lft1len:ta. To_. thl• cta.f.· Rol} Etobm1a4sm t•·••v•~ed u Wl~_ 

'ftu'ough the: ettort• ot Salnt ~gol7, a Yaat· tl\B~l' tit .. · . 

the ~opt., K1ng:WU'J4at4a aJld the r'OJal iUturt, were convarted 
• •• >J • .,· 

te .Chr1at1anlty -.4 ther ~~ac~ the fa1 tb 4elf'ou.tl1• ._,_t. 
\he ... bJ. ·OeOUie "'- t1~at DAtion 1n tb.$ wo:r14 to proelalm 

tftlr1at1an1·..,. u _. .atat;e :rellglon. O.:aPi:te •·· tlt•glc a1atotT 

of pe?aeout1011 .n4 ............ , the aat1on and. be:.:- people 1n 

the D1a•po:ra )lav• :remaine-d faithful duril)g the eentu~iea to 

~1r ·chur:oh and -to t·b& IP1r1tu•l authoJ-lty •x~re1aett 'b7. 
.. . ~.. ' . ' ' 

· Bla a~11neas, tbe Ot.tbol1cf:Ja Pettr1aroh or· All Amel!iana. 

The AM1$t11an Ohurob f.btat took root J.n .A»9:ri-ea ... \he. 
~ ·- . 

Rev. Fr• Hovaep .·s,..aj1an •rt•1ve4 1n 1009 aa the tl:rlt .lNel'lian .· 

pr1e st to come io th1a coun'brJ 1 ·all4 1n the ae.me' rear the 

Divine L1 turg ot tbe ·~n1an !po.~11o ·&•~•h ••• oelebl"a,kt 
' : .. • . . '· . .'' 

~ . ·. 

1n wc>Z:.oester, !aaas. In ~he para wb1eh ,followed, JtS.. lioline4.; 

th& Catboliooa 1aaued. · ·~_Ofctl14ala • atab-1,11hi.Qa D10(te•es -in 

•-A~1f'ln aa well u Sn o~t- p~t.a .ot the WOJI'ld:• .·. 
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Since 1889, eminf·mt priesta ana bishops have serVed 

in the numerous parishes which grew and spr~ad th-roughout 

-the. United States; e.nd American born young ;:;'len are now 

enrolled. in schools of theology in this oountry, as well. 

as in the renowned St. Jmnes "hlone,stery i.n .J'3rlJSalem, in 

preparation for lloly Orders in the Armenian Church. 

In 1955, His "2L1insnce Archbishop 1v1ampre Calfe:yan, 

Pr:im~:te of the Armenian Chur•ch in Alneriee., attended tl:le 

. eonsecrati?n: of Hi!r Holin3SI"1 Vazk$n I, who became the 

130th Catholicos Patrin-rch in Aposto1.1c succession to the 

throne of the Holy See 1n Etchmiadzin since the time of 

Saint Gregory .the Enlip;htener. 

,f·.-:: 

', ·~, .. 



His Grace 
The Archbishop Mampre Calfayan 
Diocese of the Armenian Church 
630 Second Avenue 
New York 16, N. Y. 

Your Grace: 

609 Veronica Ave. 
East St. Louis, Ill. 

April 12, 1957 

During your last visit with us, you explained 
and outlined many important factors pertaining to our 
Church. One of the questions asked by one of our members 
was 'could we rent our Church hall to political or propa­
ganda organizations'. To this question your answer was­
no. 

The two political organizations in question 
were the Dashnags, and the A.P.L.A. As you pointed out 
the latter of the two groups, is on file as a subversive 
organization. Most of the members are favorable to your 
outline, on the above question. 

Now certain A.P.L.A. members oppose to this 
idea. Their claim is that they have read in the Armenian 
newspaper, that in the East, Church halls have been rent­
ted to.the above named organization. 

fill the 
not want 

I -l-ou have men-cione-ct pr~4y-,.-...__.__ we should 
needs of our community. That is fine, but we do 
to jeopardize the good name of our Church. 

The Church Council had a meeting with the officers 
of the ladies auxilary, and at the auzilaries re~uest, I am 
writing this letter. They want you to write us, telling us 
what to do about this matter. 

letter. 

ABM/vs 

We are anxiously waiting your reply to this 

Yours truly, . 
~ /7 ' 

~- ( )'1./.A t~· , M«,._......_ 
Alphonse ·• Magarian, Secy. 
Parish- . nc il Armenian Church 
of East St. Louis, Ill. 



lfi&J l, li67 

.iii.r. Alpbon•a B. Maaar1an 
609 V •ronioa St •. 
Baa\ St. Lo<J.ia, lllinoia 

Dear Mr •. ~agar1ana 

W• nav• r•c•1••4 Jour l•tter ot April 12, 196?. 

ln r•toz·enc• to the 1'4tntal ot JOl.ll' ahurch ball 
to political organisations, we atate, heHbJ the.' "'• 
preYiou.a D1ooeaan Aaa•mbly &noDJIID~.&alJ a4opte4 a · 
propooal wn1ch rorb14a 'o rent the •h~oh balla to 
&Q¥ pol1t1o&l organ15&tiona. However &nJ or&&n1a&t1on 
oan rent the ot:wron h&lla , proY14e4 theJ ua ~bee 
•r•l1 tol' ec1u.oat1ona.l and oultural purpoaea &1'14 no' 
tor political propaganda. 

Arai1b1ahop Ma&apr• Calt&Jt.ll 
.t'ri•t• ot the JJio• .. • ot the ArMili&a 

Ob.U.J"Oh ot A•rlo& 



,. 

Januaq 101 116' 

•• Alpbona -..r1an 
sot Y•ronJ.ea •••••• 
laa" ••. L~ul.a, llllno1a 

Dear Jilt. aaarl&na 

lwoul4 l.J.Jle ••• ag~ln •o oeap&\ul.aw JOU. &DII 
the ••lllllttM •liMN wbe •o•ll ao 41Ua•a'1J tor tu 
tulf1llmeDt ot tb.eilt drellm.• 1 ln eu.ocee41r.a& \o bt&llt 
a caureb. tor tulr oomamltJ. 

.. would lllce \o liDo1r tu real.\lt ot the •••••'loa 
Silo.. aa tollowa • 

1 •••• 1J'Of1t 
a. Amouat ot 'h• IIOI''&aa• 70"' wer. able to ,.,.. 

U JOU &Jwul4 eDOOWlteP QV utt1oultlel tlzt.aDCi&lJ 
or other wla• pleaee t•~ h" to .-.11 on. •• •• .._, · 
•• •1 be able '- su14• · 7••· 

- pvohule of tdle 0-.alie• ••• eaao.oo ... , .. ..,.. 
ooa' 1110.00. It will be sr .. \1J &f~l&tM U JOlt. 
w1ll ••rut .• obeOk s.n tn. aaoua' ot f610.oo eo ,., I 
.., M &ble to p&J' tbe OOIIp&»J1 at JOV HJ~l!Mt eomeDhMe. 

W1tib J*M..-1 prqen• 

_, 1 



Mr. Harry Chirkiaian 
2715 La Salle Street 
Racine, Wiaconsia 

Dear Mr. Chirkiniana 

Deceaber 12, 1958 

It baa beea reported to ua that yo•r pariah council allowed 
itself to red•ce the salary of your pariah priest, Fr. Mearob fr~ 
$65.00 to $55.00 a week. the reaaoaa given were that he does not 
know the Eagliah language and that his adainistrative abilities 
are liaited. We are very auch diaappointed for thia action and 
would like to point out the fact thti it ia not fair to reduce the 
assigned aalary of the church aervant within anr circuaatances. 
It should also be noted that the recognized minimum salary of our 
clergy is $75.00 per week. However we did not, at the tiae, 
co•ment to your paying Fr. Kearob $65.00. 

The Clergy Asae•bly of our Dioce .. Which convened on Noveaber 
13th a 14th heard of the case with concern, and fouad that it was 
an act of injustice. It should, B•••over, be noted that in the 
event of Fr. Mesrob resigning from his position, it may take years 
before we ahall be able to appoint another clergy for your church, 
because 18 parishes out of a total of 42 in our diocese, are 
without a clergy today. 

We have had the opportunity of aeeting aome of your parisho­
ners who, not only did not coaplaia of your priest, but on the 
contrary, expresaed their satisfaction in the performance of his 
duties. We are sure you realize that the duties of the parish 
couaeil are to preeerTe peace and harmon~ in the conutuni t;r. lii th 
thia in view we instruct you to settle the matter of Fr. Mesrob in 
a satisfactory way and keep us informed. 

We take thia opportunity to reaind you also that in our Circular 
No. 29 dated February 13, 1957, we had instructed our parishes that 
deacons should not be elected as aeabera of parish councils. Your 
pariah aaaeably failed to eoap1y with this inatruetion aad elect•d 
aoae deacona tor your parish council. lhtrin:; the 1te:xt r~w !llt):'ltha 

continued ••••• 



, 

r•• •ill call tor a .pariala ••••bly to elut •••• pal'\,ah 
eouaoil aeabera. ~· •••l•• you to briag thia aatter to 
the a .. eablJ'a atteatioa, ia order to earr7 oat the 
iaatructioaa of the abo•• circ•lar. 

Haapr• .lrallbi.ahop Calf'ayaa 
Priaate or the »ioceae of the .Araeaiaa 

Church ot America 



un"-rP tll'Ll111U.ta­
z.u.suusu. "t.btl88 bllb'lb81't 

18TH AND SMITH AVENUE 

£A&T ST. l.OUIS. 11..1... 

t 
Archbishop Sion Manoogian, Primate 
Diocese of the Aremenian Church 

New York,City, Hew York 

Dear Archbishop Manoogian, 

ST. SHOGHAGAT 
ARMENIAN CHURCH 

13TH AND SMITH AVENUE 

EAST ST. LOUIS. ILL. 

March 6, 1959 

Again let me take this opportunity, on behalf of the Parish 
Council of the St. Shoghagat Church in East St. Louis, to 
convey oar congratulations and best wishes to Your Grace 
upon his installation as Primate of the Armenian Churches 
in America. 

Your Grace, I have been instructed by the Parish 8ouncil to 
write you several matters that we consider very important. 

First, the matter of Easter and Holy Week services. Father 
V. Papazian advises us that he will be unable to be here to 
conduct services for Palm Sunday, Easter Sunday, or for that 
matter, the Sunday following Easter. 

The nearest Armenian church being in Chicago, three hundred 
miles away, leaves our people without Easter Services. To make 
matters worse, the dissident church in this area has a steady 
priest snd will hold Easter services as they have in the past. 

Under circumstances like these how can we hold our people and 
try to solidify the position or our young church in this 
community? We feel this matter to be of utmost importance 
and hope that Your Grace will make an arrangement, possibly 
with one of the churches that have two resident priest, so 
that the people in our community will be able to hold 
Sourp Badarak on this most memorable Easter Day. 

As the printing and mailing or announcements takes time, an 
early answer would be deeply appreciated. 

Since the consecration of our church, almost three years ago, 
we have had many visting priests, who conducted servicea in 
our church. Father Papazian has conducted services about 
fifteen times in 1958. We are most appreciative to all of 
the priests but we contend that a church's and a priest's 
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t ST. SHOGHAGAT 
ARMENIAN CHURCH 

18TH AND SMITH AVENUE 

EAST ST. LOUIS, ILL. 

duty to a community is much more than conducting services on 
Sunday. Our bhurch is new and needs guidance and help. None 
or the church organa have received this help. Our choir is 
continually growing worse and more disorganized for lack of 
leadership. We cannot be expected to learn if no one will 
teach us or lead us. 

We are aware mf the shortage of priests in our diecese, but 
we know that other churches, consecrated as long as two years 
after ours, have a Pegular priest. We cannot understand this 
in view of the fact that we have requested and have been pro• 
mised the "very next" priest that was ordained. We have repeat­
ed this request many times, orally and in writing. Our com­
munity stands ready and able to support a resident priest. 

To say the very least, we are most distressed with the situation 
here and feel that a short personal visit in the very near 
future from Your Grace, or the Vicar-General, would be most 
beneficial for ua. Our entire eommuuity awaits your visit. 

Tr.sting this letter finds his Grace in good health we reaain 

John Ja•jaaiaa, Oba11'118B 
Pariah Oo1Ulcil. 

Reapecttv.lly 

St Shoghagat Pariah Council 



December 5, 196) 

Archbishop. Sian. Jlanoogit.n 
Diocese of ~ Amardaa •. Chut"Ch ot North America 
6)0 Second Avenue 
New Yo:ck 16, llew York 

Your Grace: 

We1 the Ulldusipad. . ..Ue.r.a .ot the. Holy Shopagat. .. 
Parish cOUDCil., hav:1ng; .beaa intormed. o.t .. t.ha eont,ent,s of 
your l.tter da._ad., lo:~:.eab.ar .n ... a ... which yoa. •~-"•· our 
resigaa&tonau,uaaaa.•pS&Ol.e, ... ..to .. oat. .... ~.-napeo.~~.~u ... tJle 
wishes of. Iour. ~ace, t.he lo¥a of.. o~ Clwrah and ... the re""' 
quests of ma •... aiDCRe. pari.abonara •. proaiae ... o:ur. .tull. co­
opera ti.on as. Par.iah CO:wa.cU . ...aera. dllri.nr;. t.ha ruaaiDd..er 
or our reapeaUYe tAmvraso.t. o.t£1.c.e ... We "take. t.hla action 
notwi tha:tandi q .... tba ... ta&t ... ~a" haa bHA D4 .eh&Jap, in . the 
polici .. u .. and .. u.tt..eranc.u .. Af. t.hoae. who. craat.ecl .thla .a.i.tua~ 
tion and. who now. 8&7. that.. the. very, lac.~ .. no:thiq .. at .. all. 
was said, officially proves all the lies and half truths 
circulated ~- ibA( P..ariah.. Couuil ... &Dd., .other.a ua. tcrue •. 

Y~ .· GrJLc.a• .. on. th.ia .mat.ctar.. we, .. &£a.·.rel;r:1D&."upcm .. J:our 
intinit..e .. wisdom .aDd. unae ot juat.io.a t.o r.ec.tUy further 
smear ot our D&llea. &a .. it. ia .. not.. o.ur .. tdah. t.o aeek juati.ce 
in areas other. tban .. that .. of the .. Church •. We ba.ve'" in.a. 
word, decided. not. to. "knuckle. under~tha .. w:ell .. org&Di.zed 
minority faction..th&t i.s ... utempting to gain control of 
the Church through many deceptions for the satiataction 
ot their indiviclual epa. 

We again pledge our .tu.l.L co-op~i.on., .... Iow!. Grace1 as long as, and on1y as 1ong .. aa, t!le -wttun By Laws.: or 
the CoDa.tit.uti .. on .o£ .the. Armenian ... Clwr.ch. are no.t violated 
in any way. Where there .. are efforts to . by paaa or .Ilia~ ... 
interpret. the Araenian. Church By-Laws, we FQIIis.a that 
we will .. be. aq11allJ .. vigoroua. in. our. opposition o£ aay at­
tempt to make, a. aoc.kery of t.he Cbur&h. ... rul.ea a.ad.. the 
Armeni&n Church tor. which they, ataad.. We are conti.dent 
Your Grace will concur with us in. thia stand, tor .it. was 
Your ~ace, who during his last visit here •phaaized 
the importance of adhering to the By-Laws in everything 
we did. 
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More ape .. c1.£ically, we refer to Section Ei&ht. o~. the. 
By-Laws. ,~t. d.eal with Church .IUJibership1 eligi.billt.y to 
vote. aa4 eliaibili.ty to hold aay el.a.cti-ve ot.f'i.ce... It is 
our intention to uphold these and .all.. Suti.ou of the 
Church By-Lava. batcOr:a1 ~· amL .after the .forbho.oaing 
prelimiwu7 aal. r.eplar .Pariah Aaaembl :lea. May we acid 
that your sugge.ati.on. to hold. the mae:tinga .in the pr.eaence .. 
of the Vicar General is an .eapeciall.y .good one, . consider­
ing the. .. t.eaaioaa .that exiat. . here. Iour ... Gr.aca,., .. put..tJ.D&"­
these facta. in writing .. ia .cliati.nc.t.l.y .. di.at.aat.ehl." .t-o .. uai. '· .. 
but you auat haT.e aenae.cl .. t.ba .ahaulaaa .f'eeliap. that a !!'" 

most erupt.ed int-o violence .at the ACYOA meeting .at. which 
you preaUed ... during. your viait, .. hua.. We., therefore., 
uke t-heae a_..uona. at. .. of prut.:leal. eoaeWanti.oDS 
for the aituat.ion u no l.eaa. expl.o.ai:r.a aow. .It. ia. a .... 
matter ot fact e:v:erJOn&. 1a. a.wa!.t.i,ug. theae ammal ...... atings 
to voic.e opiniQU. pro &Ad. con o.n the situations existing 
here. We regretfully point out that any unruly meeting 
will t.mly .ab.at,t.er. :tJda. pad.a .•. 

In closing may we refer to the Octob•r-lovember is­
sue of the Ar.meJJ:S an",Chur.ch .. XoD.thl.J:. 

"True unity can c011e only in an at110aphere of 
Christian brotherhood. ,and, Jautual raapac.t." 

Let,. ,there., be no mistake, this unity doea not exist 
in our parish nor is it being promoted by those who have 
vowed to do so. -

Respectfully, 



September 11~ 1966 

Bishop Torkom Manoogian~ Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of North America __ 

-- - 630 Second-AVenue --- - ··· · · · 
New York~ New York 

Your Grace: 

In response to your letter dated August 24, we wish to 
inform you of the decisions taken at the September 11 meeting 
of our Parish council. 

Under separate cover you will receive a letter of resignation 
from Hayr Gomidas submitted to this Parish council. According 
to the church bylaws, we are forwarding it to Your Grace. The 
Council took no action on the resignation except that w~ strongly 
urged Hayr Gomidas to reconsider his decision. 

As Your Grace probably knows~ we are celebrating this year 
the tenth anniversary of the consecration of our church. ·During 
the cours~ of these ten. years, we have had Ha:vr Gondas for 
the past two years and Deacon Lavon Daghlian for one year. -~-·-
Suffice it to say that both of them have proved inexperienced 
and unable to generate the badly needed motivation that is the 
basic responsibility of a leader. In short, we have not in the 
past ten years had anyone who has given us more than a service 
on Sundays. 

Your Grace, the council feels that since we had no priest 
for seven years and only trainees for the last three, we would be 
derelict in our duties as council members if we did not point 
out this situation to you. 

The past ten years have taken their toll in membership, 
finances, enthusiasm, and, most important, Christian spirit, 
to the point where we can no longer endure another blunder. 
It is impossible in a few short paragraphs to relate the history 
of our first ten years and impress upon Your Grace the serious­
ness of our situation. 

For these reasons we respectfully submit that our Parish 
needs and deserves the highest priority and consideration of Your 
Grace so that this time we may be blessed with an experienced 
and competent Priest whether he be young, old, celibate or not. 
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Since we feel that Hayr Vahrij does not meet the above re­
quirements and that his main efforts will be directed toward 
his education, the COunc~l does not accept him as our Priest, 
and we hereby notify you. of this decision. 

We are sure Your Grace will see the wisdom in our decision 
and give our request his earliest consideration. 

Sincerely yours, 

,~/{~ 
Chairman 

\ 

~n~ ~ 
Secretary ~ 



,;· 

The Very Reverend 
Varoujian Dz. v. Kabaradjian 
Viaitin1 Pastor 

Noveaber Zl, 1967 

Saints Jaachia and Anne Araenian ~H.: 
445 West 119th Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60628 

Dear Father Varoujian: 

Jeat by the Parish 
must be 1967) with 

on November 1, 1967 
ously has voted for 

•• the Parish Priest for 
ian Church in West Pullaan. 

electioa we would like to 
~ ...... 'Draation; ... 

entina in detail the complete terms 
autually aareed upon the Parish Council 
and Father Vahrij la&aajlan. 

After recelvinf the above aentioned nec•••ary 
infonaat.ion we shall nfora the Parish Couac11 ancl Father 
Vahrij of our decision and approval. 

CC: Very Rev. Vahrij la&aajiaa 
Mr. Sarkit &oyajlan 

With b64•slnas. 

liahop Torkoa 
Priaate 



Sainld Joac~im and Anne Armenian Apodlofic C~urc~ 
445 Weflt /19th Street 

Chicago, ..9//inoitJ 60628 

November 7, 1968 

The Most Reverend Bishop 
Torkom Manoogian, Primate 

Diocese of the Armenian Church 
of North America 

630 Second Avenue 
New York, N. y. 10016 

Your Grace: 

On November 1, 1967, the Parish Members of the s. s. Joachim and 
Anne Armenian Apostolic Church held a special meeting for the 
purpose of voting on the issue of a Parish Priest for our Church. 
In accordance with the constitution the meeting was so conducted 
and the members unanimously voted their acceptance. 

We, therefore, at this time request your Grace's approval to 
accept Very Rev. Vahrij Kazanjian as our Parish Priest under the 
terms mutually agreed upon by the Parish Council and Hayr Vahrij. 
Very Rev. Vahrij Kazanjian was so notified of the Parish decision 
and he expressed his desire to join our Parish effective February 4, 
1968, pending your approval. 

We are anxiously awaiting your decision and look forward to seeing 
you again in the very near future. 

vs 

Yours faithfully, 

;4-~, ~r- rifK /{k~ 
Very Rev. varoujian Kabaradjian ~ ~ 

(Visiting Pastor) 

~~ S~yajian (Cliairman) 

,;If-~~~ 
Stuart Nigohosfah (Secretary) 

cc: Very Rev. Vahrij Kazanjian 
Trustees - s. s. Joachim & Anne 
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VERY REVEREND VAHRIJ KAZANDJIAN, PASTOR 

Diocese of Armenian Church 
Mr. Crosby Goshgarian 
New York, New York 

Dear Sir: 

t 2R11l~ ~ hll!J!Ut!Jni 
~rm~uiau 

THIRTEENTH AND SUMMIT AVENUE 
EAST ST. LOUIS, ILLINOIS 62205 

OFFICE: 874-3292 

January 24, 1968 

Please forward information to our Parish Council, on the disposition of the mortgage 

that was paid in full, for the Holy Shoghagat Church, 651 North 13th Street, East 

St. Louis, Illinois. In order to clear up misunderstandings, we would like to know 

what was done with the mortgage papers, and who will hold title to the Church, and 

Parish House, and property adjacent to Church, and what will be the circumstances, 

when information is needed, in regard to same. We would like to get our office in 

order, something which has been sadly lacking in the past, and in order to do so, 

J we will need all the information, pertaining to our Church, and its holdings. 

We would appreciate it greatly, if you, or whoever is in charge of these matters, 

would send us the information as soon as possible, and detailed in full, as to 

the information requested. 

Treasurer 



'· 

Mr. Joba Ja•j••faa 
Cbatraan of Partsh Council 
Holy Shoghagat Church 
East St. leufs. 111. 

Dear Mr. Ja•jaafan: 

December s. 1968 

We delayed for a few days replyfng to your letter 
of Noveaber 26 because of efforts to clear 1 Svnday tn 
Jaauary for a vfs1t to your parish and the celebration 
of the D1vtne Lfturgy on the occastoa of tbe twelfth 
anniversary of the consecration of your church. But we 
are afraid it wtll not be possible. No open date re­
aafns on our calendar through March. 

We would be pleased to have our Yfcar General, 
Bishop Vasken Kebreslfan. represent us on this occasion. 
He can be with you on the February 2 weekend. 

Please let us hear fr .. you as soon as possible. 

Prayerfully. 

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MAIOOGIAN 
Prf•ate 
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VERY REVEREND VAHRIJ KAZANDJIAN, PASTOR THIRTEENTH AND SUMMIT AVENUE 
EAST ST. LOUIS, ILLINOIS 62205 

OFFICE: 874-3292 

November 26, 1968 

The Most Rev. Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
Primate of the Armenian Church of America 
President of the Diocesan Council 
630 Second Ave. 
New York, New York 10016 

Your Graces 

As in the past years, we wish to extend to you our 
invitation to celebrate Divine Liturgy services during 
the Month of Janurary 1969. 

Your gra.ce may recall that this period also coincides 
with the Twelfth Anniversary of the Consecration of 
our Church. 

If this meets with your a.pproval, wi would like to have 
a confirmed date. 

) ' 
I I 
I '-· 



March 2. 1971 

Mr. Charles Tourajigian, Chairman 
Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church Parish Council 
9 Weinel Drive 
Caseyville, Illinois 62230 

Dear Mr. Tourajigian: 

Every year the Armenian Church Youth Organi~ation of America 
undertakes a Mission Program in several parishes of the Diocese. This 
year we have designated July 1-8 as Mission Week. We would like to 
see one of these Missioa progra•s return to your church during that 
week. We hope that you will regard it convenient to your parish. 

This project has our wholehearted support and eadorseaent. 
We are all aware of the iaportaace of this iaternal aission work. 
undertaken and sponsored wholly by the yovng people of our Diocese. 
Your parish will again be free of any financial obligation for this 
project, as the ACYOA Central Advisory Council will uaderwrite all 
expenses iavolved. 

We would like to see that, under your leadership, the Parish 
Council, the youth, and all Church¥related organizations give their 
cooperation to this worthy project, as a total effort. to facilitate 
the work and mission of these modera "Disciples" of the Armenian 
Church. The mission team to visit your parish will consist of three 
or four young persons headed by a elergyaan. 

We need to be informed by you about the suitability of the 
date, aad the feasibility of forming a committee to coordinate the 
project. This committee should consist of a representative of each 
and every church organization in the Holy Shoghagat parish. The 
"Disciples" should be lodged in a college dorm or se•inary in or near 
your city with the ACYOA taking care of the expenses. We would like 
to know if you can make lodging arrangements for three or four young 
people (girls and boys) and the priest/chaplain. Kindly inform us 
within two weeks as the time is very short for the numerous arrange· 
aents to be made by the ACYOA office and by your comaittee. 

---c;;----- - ~------ -----,-------



Mr. Charles TouraJltl•• 
,.,. 2 

We look forvartl to your favorable reply. 

Ardlttt.•laop Te•tc•• Ma•o•alaa 
Prtaate 
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Mr. Solomon Kaprelian 
10 Sh•rry Drive 
Caseyville, Illinois 62232 

Dear Mr. Kaprelian: 

March 11. 1971 

The Primate reeeived the material you send reaar...ting 
the Rev. I. Ghazaria:n and will tate care of the •att.er. 

Sinc•~r.ely yours, 

Jaclc Aa·traesslan 
.Bxeoutive Dire~t~l!' 



l 

( -
March 9, 1971 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, N. Y. 10016 

Your Grace: 

Enclosed you will find the remaining bills accumulated 
by the Very Rev. Issahag Ghazarian during his interim 
at the Parish of Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church. 

In addition, kindly direct the proper authorities to 
forward all mail to Very Rev. Ghazarian at his proper 
address. 

Thanking you, I am, 
Respectfully yours, 

...., 

:xf~(iOnro~ ~~fttba 



.. 

Mr. Sol~non K-.relian 
10 Sherry Driv• 

~ .. t-'airview Ueighta, Illinois 
~" 

Dear Mr. Kaprelians 

December 28, 1972 

62208 

I am sorry about the mail to your ~arish not 
oo.1lin':J to you. I have had it corrected again, and it should 
be all right. 

we have received tll~ $279.00 you rendt.ted for the assessment 
of pour Church in 1972. 

There is, however, an outstanding amount of $350.00 
from 1971. I urge that thia amount also be remitted before 
January lOth, so Uhat our Diocesan raoorda may reflect the payment. 
This wAs the special asseasment for 1971 which your parish has not 
yet .remitted, and we are very anxious to close tb11t acoount aa 
aeon aa possible. 

May I look forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely, 

Jack An~eaaaian 
Executive Director 



• 
un~rP tft'Ll1llllfil" 

tUSUUSU~b~BB b~b\b8~ 

Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church 
e/o s. Kaprelian 
10 Sherry Drive 

t 
Fairview Heights, Illinois 62208 

~111~ oilt11glta!1ai .. ~ 4 
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December 21, 19?2 

Diocese of the Armenian ChurCh of America 
-630 SEJC'Ond uenue--
New York, New York, 10016 

Att: Mr. Jack Antreassian. 

We have previously notified you of the establishment of 
the mailing address of Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church 
to be #10 Sherry Drive, Fairview Heights, Illinois. 
TherefGre, kindly forward all mail pertaining to Holy 
Shoghagat Armenian Church to s. Kapre11an, 10 Sherry 
Dri~e, Fairview Heights, Jl1inn1a, 62208, instead of 
Charles Tourajigian, #9 We!nlel Drive, Fairview Heights, 
Illinois. 

We have not received statement of dues for the month of 
October. However, we are enclosing herewith $195.00 
covering dues for the months of Oeteber, November and 
December 1972, together with $84.00 balance of 1972 
Special Assessment, making a total of $2?9.00. 

With warm wishes on this holiday season, 

-Siae•:P6lJ' 1 ~ 

.. /~ 7 r 

~ 
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~""' 
Dear Mr. Kaprfelian: 

I am sorry about the mail to your parish not coming to you. 

I have had it corrected again, and it should be all right. 

We have received the $279 you remitted for the eaes= 

the assessment +e•e~ee of your church in 1972. 
; L t: ~ 

There is however an outstanding amount of $350 from 1971. 

I urge that this amount also b'e remitted before ·January 10, so 

th~t our Diocesan record~ may reflect ~h~ paym~h~. this was 

the~special assessment for 1971 which your par-lsh:has not 

yet remitted, and we are very anxious to close that account 

as soon as possible. 
1-. ·l·· 

May I look forward to hearing from you? ~~ 

Jack 

; ~ "' . 

!'' 



FROM: The Dioe~e of the Armeni'='-n Church 
630 Seco::;.d A vemte 
!'!· -::.· Yo:-=!t, !rew York l":""".'J 
(2:'..2) 686-C?D 

FO!l IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
Dece~ber 8, 1S'l2 ' 

The chH.dren of the Dir~cese of the Armer-1an Church of America are being 

Invited to the se~"'~d a.'"''"J'.?.! Cr .. ·:-~ct:o:o.'ls ~: .. ty te~dered by tb.e Primate, His Grace, 

Archbishop Torko:::n M:-.~.ocgl~-:-.• The p!'.::ty v111l V'J.te place on saturday, J&DUili'J 6th, 

wblch is Armen!~!l Chrict~.~:·, at Ka•1ookjlan Aud~.torium in the Cathedral Complex 

of the Diocese in lle'.V York. 

Cloge to 1, C~O youngsters atte~ed the pllrty last year, moat of them from the 

Greater New Yol'k a=ea, at•~n:'.~·.:-.ted by bur loads from other more cllstant parlshee 

such aa Ph!ladel!lhta. 

Tt.e day's prr:e:-:!m beg!ns with the Celebre~on of the Divine LitUl'IY at 11 

o'cl.,ck in the n:.o:::·'.:·~~. at the co!lc!t!~:o!l of \~rt!ch the cl'.!ldren Will receive Com-

munion fro::n the Prir:-stte. Post Cornmt•.:r-lon BreP.'di!St and the party follow at 12:30 

P.M., w!t!l s~.nta c~ .... ,,s &!:!.d :::!:~-... ~ .. • -· -··· .. ~~ ~~.~~'1Bio~'s Clarabelle, entertatDlmc. 

f 141/72 



June 21. 1972 

Mr. Soloaoa Kap~elian 
Secretary-Treasure~ 

/Holy Shoahaaat Araeniaa Church 
6Sl North 13 Street 
East St. Louis. Illinois 6220S 

Uear Mr. Kapreliaa: 

The Diocese hereby authorizes tae rloly 
Shoghaaat Araeaian Church of East St. Louis, 
Illinois, to accept payaeat on behalf of the 
Diocese of funds deriving froa the sale of the 
Holy Shoghaaat Church property. 

These aoniea are to be utilized for the 
purchase or construction of a new church for 
the Parish. 

JA/ec 

Enclosure 

Siacerely, 

Jack Antreassian 
~xecutive Uirector 



MP. Solomon Kaprelian 
1,() S1t.srry Drive 
Fair~iew Height•~ Illinois 12J08 

Dear Mr. Kapretian: 

We ha•• e#eouted the •opiee of the Bond for 
Desd wou maiLed to us retating to the eats of the 
Holy Shoghagat Churak in East St. Louie. 

We ask that you please return one oomplste 
copy for owr fitss. 

Archbiehop Torkom Manoogian 
PrilNie 



~r. Solomon Kaprelian 
Treasurer 

vHoly S.hoghagat Araenian Apostolic Church 
10 Sherry Drive 
Fairview Heights, Illinois 62208 

Dear ~r. taprelian: 

}.farch 29. 1972 

The Diocesan Council and the Board of Trustees have 
approved and confirmed your Parish Assembly's resolution 
to sell your church property. Holy Shogbagat Armenian 
Apostolic Church, located at 651 North 13 Street. East 
St. Louis, according to the terms you indicated. 

We urge that a serious effort be made to secure a 
higher down payment, perhaps as much as ten thousand 
dollars. to ease the financial circuastances of your 
Parish. 

We pray that the Lord may bless your efforts. 

ATJ4/ec 

Archbishop Torkom ~anoogian 
Priaate 

cc: Mr. Charles Tourajigian 
Chairman of Parish Council 



Commissioner R. J. Qainn 
Cl:lica.go Fire Co>Imtissioner 
Room 101 City Hall 
C!licago, Illinois 60602 

Jear Corrunissioner Juinn; 

• 

January 5, 1973 

i'le are most appreciative of the kindness you showed 
us on our recent trip to Chicago, as you have on a number 
ot earlier occasions. 

'l'lle transpor-.ation you so thoughtfully provided was a 
convenience surely, but more tl1an tha.~ a gesture of 
hospitality that made us teel very muob at hoate in your 
tine city. 

We were touched by the generosity of your spirit. 

Prayerfully, 

Archbishop Torkom !'-!a.noogian 
Primate 



- ' 

262 EAST ILLINOIS STREET 

GHIGAOO II, ILLINOIS 

Dec. 26, 1972 

Mr. Jack Antreassian 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
6 30 Second Ave. 
New York, N. Y. 10016 

Dear Jack: 

In response to your letter of December 18, I am eager 
to let you know that the automobile provided for the 
Primate's transportation was the limousine of Commissioner 
R. J. Quinn , our Chicago Fire Commissioner. His 
address is Room 101 City Hall, Chicago, lllinois 60602. 
He always provides his limousine whenever I have need for 
it. 

I think the Primate should be commended for his thoughtful­
ness in acknowledging this courtesy. 

Sincerely, 

·--t.D ()_Q__~k i 
W. H. Vartan (]'~/ 



Deacon MaDooq lteleqian 
Deacon Ia Cb.arp 
Holy Shoqhagat Ar:Diellian cn.rch 
3600 West MaiA Street, Apt. 2 
Belleville, IlliDoia 62223 

Dear DeaCOft JlaDoog": 

Proceecl with the cOD vocation of year a~ial Aaenlbly, 
as proposed ia your letter or Septellber t. Please 
COAaul.t the by-law pro'ri.aiona go,.mliUJ apeoial aeaea­
bllas to uaure orderly prooetJa 1a your c!leliber.Uoae. 
An4, of coarse, 8abllit the ld.Juatea aacl all npoJ:b eo 
ua, alcmq witil the f'o~ afellda, 1••41ately after the 
Asaeably. · 

co: Hr. !Uahaal BohiCJJ.• 
Council Chaiaaa 

vb 

Prayerfully, 



September 9, 1974 

Your Grace, 

The Holy Shoghagat Parish Council seeks your permission to call a special 
Parish Meetin« within the next month. The necessity !or this meeting is 
twofold: (l) to discuss with the parishioners the financial situation of 
the Parish and (2) to discuss a possible property purchase for a future 
church location. 

Most respectfully, 
1 / . _;/} 7L Y! ~7; ~ . •'/1 ,/Jl {) jj ~ // /' '.If 1 N() / .. 1 Vt,.,.I......X__..r/ l . I .t..,.-r-.-

:;n~J~ 
Zabelle N. Vartanian, Secretary 
Manoog Kele«ian, Deacon in Charge 



Deacon ~ Keleqian 
Holy Sltojhagat Amenian Church 
3GOO We•t. Main Street, Ap~. 2 
Bellevill•, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon Manootr• 

'fhis is to confirm the Primate's visit to Bast St. Louis 
froa saturday, January 18 to 'l'uesday, January 21. He 
will lea'N for MeDIPbia on Juuazy 22. 

Details of his flight schedule will be sent w you in 
due oouae. Meanwhile the Priaat.e voul4 like yma to 
prepare for u evening service on Saturday awning if 
possible, t.he Divine Liturgy on Sunday moninfJ, aa well as 
maet.inqa with your parish Cotmcil and a joint meeting wi i:h 
the exeO\ItiYea of the various church organisations. 

Please COIUlUilieate your plana to the Pri•t.e aa aoon u 
they an ooapleted. 

Make arranqe.-ta for the Vart.antan faaily' a fttquaat to 
haw their ob114' a baptism t••dlaaly attar the Baclarak. 

cc: Mr •. Michael Bohi.CJian 
CcMJDcil Chairman 

vb 

Sinaerely, 

Jack Afttreaaaian 



.. 

Vogrr Grace: 

11 Sept. 1974 

J£00 W. Main 

Belleville, Ill. 

Plea-se, at your earliest convenience, 

could you tell u~ when you wili b~ arriving 

in St. louis? 

Also, Richard and Zabel]e Vartanian 

(daughter and son-in-law of Aram and Zaroohi 

l\ll!l:r.segian) would lil<<e very much for you 

to baptize their newly born son, GarBn. 

Perhaps we coulrr do this on the Sunday that 

you wrtl offer barlBTEfk. If it is not 

psssible to do it on a sunday, could you 

possibly baptize the child in 8' home? 

They would like to know all this es soon 

as possible so that they can make theirl 

plans. 

Thank you very much. 

Most respectful]y yours, 

~-?"c../~ 
Manoog/ei;gian 

Deacon-in-charge• of the 

Holy Shogha~at parish. 



I' 

Deacon Manoog Kelegian 
Deaconwinwcharge 
Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church 
3600 West Main Street, Apt. 12 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon Manoog: 

February 28, 1975 

His Eminence Archbishop Torkom Manoogian received 
your letter of February 25, 1975, requesting marriage and 
Baptismal certificates which are being sent to you under 
separate cover. Your inquiry about death certificates; 
they are issued only by the coroner or attending phyw 
sicians of the decedant. 

May we also respectfully suggest that you check to 
see if a "Register Book"' is being kept at the Church office 
to record baptisms, marriages and deathswas stipulated in 
the by-laws Section 33 paragraph J. 

mk 

Hoping this letter covers your re1uests. 

Sincerely, 

Stephen Kambourian 
Executive Director 



v~ 

unN'P t~ 
11L81lUSIL\tbiL88 bllb'lb"' 

SeaT Srpazan Hayr, 

I . 

February 

~JJlg ,Jtnghagat 
~rJUaiau C!rltur~lt 

as 1975 &/$){-· sv. ~;~ 

Could' we· please have some Mar!laige and Baptismal certificates? 

~leo, if it is necessary, could you put your eigniture on one 

of them (thie will be the one for Goren Anthony Vartanian, who / 

you baptized). Could' &JEr also have some deattr Cln'tifteate!tl 

Thank yo~ very much. 

dt '• ~'/ "Q 1 

i ', ( t 

Very Sincerely, 

Deacon-

! \ r 
">o['f 

(". 
I 

/' .' f .. , ' .< r r .. 

n 

the Holy 8hoghagat Parish 

(< 



Mrs. Zabelle N. Vartanian 
Cbatrun, Partsh Couaen 
Holy Sboghagat ANHtaa Cburcb 
228 Julia Place 
Belleville, Illiaois 

Dear Mrs. Vartlatan: 

August 19, 1975 

We h4ve rec:et 'l8d your 1 etter of Autust 3, and caa appreciate 
your amsternation regardint the stipend scbedvle. 

There are no provfs10JIS 1a the Asslllbly dectsioa for Oeacons­
fn-Charge. though ft bas always been our position that they are to 
be regarded as reftfflnd clerqy IRcl be trea• as all our pastors are. 

We, therefore, urge that the schedule be followed as atlopted, 
w1th tbe following qualff1catfon: 

Stnee it fs necessary to 1nvfte priests to perform badant 
and saer ... ts, aAd shace thfs eatafls add1t1oul costs above 
and Beyond the custo•ry sttpead, ac~datfOD should be lllde 
tn the DHcoll•s st1p81ld to accouat for sucb expease. 

Based 011 tbfs prtndple, your parish couactl and the Deacon should, 
we feel, come to so. •tully satisfactory UDderstancHnt regardfag bts 
stipend. 

cc. Deacon M. Ke 1eg1an 

PNYerfully, 

Archbishop Tork011 Mlaeogtu 
Prt.ate 



228 Julia Place 
Bellevill~, Illinois 
Au;:ust 3, 1975 

The Most Reverend Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, New York 10016 

Your Grace: 

Very definitely the Diocesan Assembly Minutes specify the proposed 
raise for nriests in our Diocese. Much to the dismay of the Holy Shoghagat 
Parish Council, however, no information is provided regarding the situation 
of a Deacon-in-Charge. 

As you know, we have in our parish a Dc,acon-in-Charge. Consequently, 
we humbly seek direction concerning a Deacon's position in relation to the 
raise and also the Deacon's stipend as it presently exists. Without a 
doubt, these are matters of importance not only to Deacon Manoog but also 
to our planning. 

V'e would very much appreciate your thoughts relative to our requests. 
May the remainder of the summer be pleasant for you. Thank you for your 
cooperation. 

Deacon-in-Charge 
Holy Shoghagat Church 

ZV:lt 

Most respectfully, _ 

:;,'"tiL J;. !i~>U~ 
{;/ Zabelle N. Vartanian, Chairman 

Holy Shoghagat Parish Council 

. ' 



October 2, 1975 

D&acon Manoog Kelegian 
Deacon In Charge 
Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church 
3600 West Main Street, Apt. 2 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon Manoog: 

I am in receipt of your letter of September 11, 1975 in 
which you inquire about the guidelines of our Diocese 
pertaining to monetary contributions of the faithful 
for special services or sacraments. 

The Diocese does not have a standard guideline for 
monetary donations for Baptisms, Weddings, Funerals, or 
other services. However, I might add that the majority 
of the parishes in our area have the tollowing under­
standing: 

Donations for Baptisms: $35.00 to Church 
15.00 to Deacon 
10.00 to Sacristan 

Donations for tfeddinqs: $50.00 to Church 
20.00 to Deacon 
20.00 to organist 

$10-15.00 to Sac:riston 

Donations for Funerals: $50.00 to Churc.'l 
20.00 to Deacon 
20.00 to Qr<Janist 

$10-15.00 to Sacrriston 

The clergyman performing the sacrament or service is 
normally remembered by the family with a personal gift. 



Deacon Manoog Kelegian -2- October 2, 1975 

I hope that this information will be helpful to you. 

MK:vb 

Sincerely yours, 

Stephen Kambourian 
Executive Director 



un~rP ttl'WIIU.It 
1U8UUSU~baas ~b\b8~ 

Dear Mr. Kambourian, 

t 8Ji~tlg ~ lt~tghagat 
~rm:euiau QLltur:r:lt 

11 September 1975 

3600 w. Main Street 

Belleville, Il. 62223 

We are presently in the process of setting up certain 

guidelines in order to facilitate more understanding of the 

running of the Church on the part of the people. 

We are therefore very curious to know if the Diocese 

has guidelines or knowledge of suggested guidelines for 

the amount of monetary donation that is suggested for 

Baptisms, Marraiges and Funerals (for those capablR of paying). 

Thank you very muc~ 

Yours in Christ, 
-·7 

/~~~ 

Deacon-in of the 

Holy Shoghagat Parish. 



... 

Deacon Manoog Kelegian 
3600 W. Main Street 
Apt. 2 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon Kelegian: 

March 11, 1975 

The draft for the 11 Human Rights and Genocide 11 is en­
closed herewith in two copies. We are informed that the 
printed copies will be available to send mext week. I 
hope they keep to their promise. 

The informational material for the newspapers will be 
available soon. Meanwhile I hope you can pursue the 
invitations to the various churches. 

Enclosures 

vb 

Cordially yours, 
) 

V. L. Parseg1an 
Chairman 
Conference Committee 



U'nhrP tm.tll.dlflo 
1U8UUSU\ba88 b~blb8~ 

Dear Fr. Mampre: 

t 2Jtltlg ~ lt1tgltagat 
~:rm~:uia:u Qtltu:rr!t 

7 r-'larc:h 1975 

3600 w. Main Street 

apt. 2 

Belleville, Il. 62223 

This letter is in reqards to the 60th Anniversary of 

the Armenian Massacres. 

Could you please send to us as soon as possible the 

pamphlet titled "Human Rights and Genocide" and 

informational materials that can be ~iven newsp~psr 

publicity. 

We are inviting speakers and they would like this information 

as soon as possible. 

Thank vou very much. 

Very Sincere~y, _ 

~~-£25 tl!i7i/f- ' , '. I 

Manoog Keleoi ~-
Deacon-in-CHar~e of the 

Holy 5hoqhaQat Parish. 



unl'\rP tm.u.w• 
1Q8QUSU\bQB8 ~b\b~ t ~~t~g oi ltaglta!Jaf 

~rm~niau Qllturr:lt 
12 February 1975 

3600 W. Main Street 

apt. 2 

Belleville, Ill. 62223 

Dear Dr. Parsegian: 

The East St. Louis Holy Shoqhaqat Parish is very interested 

in holding a seminar on Genocide as outlined in your numerous 

news releases and information sheets. We are presently in the process 

of picking a committee for this project 

Because of numerous reasons we will be celebratinq Martyr's day 

on April 27, Sunday. Could you please send to us, as quickly as 

possible, the various documents wh±ch you have alluded to in past 

letters. This will take a great deal of planning anrl therefore 

we would like to have all the pertinent information as soon as 

possible. 

Please send all information to me (the above address) and 

I will forward it to the Chairman of the Martyrs Day Committee as 

soon as we select him (or her). 

Thank you very much. 

Very Sincerely, 

/?.~,d-<?"~;1~ 
Deacon Manoog~eqia~ 

Deacon-in-Charge of the 

Holy Shoghagat Parish 

l f 
i 



Deacon Manoog Kelegian 
Deacon-in-Charge, 
Holy Shaghagat Armenian Church 
3600 ~- Main Street, #2 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon Manoog: 

June 23, 1976 

As requested, please find enclosed one pad of 
official Funeral Records. 

l::nclosure 

vb 

Yours respectfully, 

Syraun Palvetzian 
Director 



~nt:rP tn'l!ll!U.& 
1USUUSU~b~88 bqb\b8~ 

Dear Jack, 

Re: Dfficial Sacrdment Record~. 

~:ttl~ a% httghttgttt 
~rm~ttitttt (1ltu:rrh 

May 24, 1976 

3600 W. Mnin Street #2 

Belleville, Il. 62223 

We have record ledgers for Baptism and Marriaoe, but we are 

in need of the official records for funerals. If you 

could send that to me I would appreciate it. Thank you 

Prayerfully, 
AV/~ . •Ar~ ,, 

~--t:. ,-(_<. ct" ,: 't ;r·':IX??Ut. d./ 
Deacon M~noo eQian 

Holy Sh Churdl 



July 21, 1976 

Deacon Milnoog Kelegian 
Oeacon·in-Charge. Holy Shoghagat Ar~~enian Church 
3600 West Main Street~ Apt. 2 
13e1lew11le, lllinois 62223 

We will be pleased to make an official visit to your parish 
on the weekend of January 23, and have reserved tile date in our 
calendar o.ccord1ngly. 

Please let us know, about a month prior to that date, tbe 
specific plans made for th• weekend. We will, soon after we 
hear from you, inform you of our travel plans. 

cc. Parish Council Ch&i"lady 
Mrs.Liberty Touri4igian 

Prayerfully, 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
Pr1mau 



' unl\rP tll'lll'll1• t 8ftttlg ,htt!Jltagat 
~rm~uiau ~lturrlt 

tl18llUSll 'bbl1B8 bllb\bltt 

July 1, 1976 

The Most Reverend Archbishop 
Torkoom Manoogian 

Primate of the Armenian Church 
of America 

630 Second Avenue 
New York, New York 10016 

Dear Srpazan Hayr: 

We would like to request the honor of your presence 
at Holy Shoghagat's 20th Anniversary celebration. We 
realize that your schedule is quite busy, but we would 
like to know, as soon as possible, which of the 
following dates you could come to East St. Louis: 
January 23rd, 30th, or the earliest date in February. 
It would be better if you could come in January, since 
that is nearer to our Anniversary. Your presence will 
be very deeply appreciated. 

As you know, we have sent in minutes which state our 
Parish Assembly's desire to buy three acres of land. 
We humbly request approval of the Diocesan Council, 
Trustees and you as soon as possible. 

Madcheemk i hampooyr tzer 

. Soorp Achooyn, ~/. 
1 

~e~:r: A'?~~~~ .. ~ 
Deacon Man~egian 
D ~on-in-Charge 

~-~1Mrt ~7~~{> r'-··:. -'\./_/ 
Liberty ourijigi 
Chairlad , Parish ' o neil 



Oeacon ~1anooq Ke l eoi an 
Dcacon-in-Char~w. ~io ly Shoghagat CtlUrch 
3600 ~!est t-1ain Street, Apt.n 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon Hanoog: 

January 4. 1977 

HitiJ reference to our letter dated December 22, 1976. kindly 
note that His Eminence Archbishop Torkom f'4anoooian w111 be arriv­
ing in St. Louis on January 21. 1977, at 7:52P.m., on American 
Airlines flight 473. 

His Eminence 11i1l be leavino on January 24, 1977, at 1:10 p.m. 
on American Airlines fliollt 336. ·· 

It would be most appreciated if arrangements can be made to 
meet His Eminence at the pirport. and the necessary reservations 
made for his accommodation. 

Thank: you for your cooperation. 

cc. Parish Council c:,ainnan 

st 

lesoectfully, 

Sylvia Terzibashian 
Secretary to the Primate 



December 22, 1976 

Deacon Manoog Kelegian 
Deacon-in-Charge Holy Shoghaqat Church 
3600 Main Street West, Apt.#2 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon Ma~oog: 

With reference to your letter dated December 20, 1976, enclosed 
please find an up-to-date bio data of His Eminence A.rchbishop Tlfrkom 
Manoogian. 

You will be notified of H1s Eminence's arrival in East St. Louis 
in a few days • time. · · 

His Eminence will be pleased to perform a baptism while he is in 
your parish on Sunday, January 23, 1977, before the Divine Liturgy. 

With regard to what will be needed for the baptism, it is suggested 
that you should follow the instructions in the Introduction of the nsook 
of Bapt1sm11 (small. red cover) published by Archbishop Tiran Nersoyan. 

Enclosure 

st 

Respectfully, 

Aylvia Terzibashian 
Secretary to the Primate 



un~rP tm.tLwe­
llLBILusu. "bl1aa blib'lbBit t' 8'!11l~ ~ lt11gltagat 

J..~~uiau <!ltutrlt 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 

~~camber 20, 1975 

3600 w. Main Street 

Belleville, Il. 62223 

PrimatE of the Armenian Church of Americ~ 
' 630 Second Avenue 

New York City, N.Y. 10016 

De~r Surpazan Hayr, 

\ 

As soon as possibre we would' like your office to se'nd' 

us some information on your background and oresent activities 

for news releases. Also we would like to know of your 

\ 

arrival time so that we can arrange television coverage. 

(Again, ss soon as possible)~ 

That week-end' we would like you also to preform a baptism. 

\ f'erhaps, this could be done- just bpfore the Badarak on Sunday 

JqJ \ JanuHry __ 23? I ~ave a~~eady suggest~~- this to the Family. 
Would you please teill Me what will be needed- for the Elaptisin? 

Also, I to11'd them that I ·would l:iJe the qod-father because they 

are new in this community and cannot come up with a god-father. 

Finally, I would like to aqain request that you come in 

Friday evening, January 21 •. I have resolved in my mind what 

I would like to do in the near fut~re regarding what ~arish 

I will be in. l feel I have failed here and I also feel that 

I need an assistantsh-ip some where. 

Madtheem i hamoooyr tzer Soorp Achooyn, 

~~4~ 
Deacon Mano 

Deacon-in­

Armenian Church-. 

of the Holy Shoghagat 



unh.I'P tmu.w.e­
tlLatLusa'bbl18S bllb'LbS., 

Dear Srpazan Hayr, 

t ae;lll~ , ltllghagat 
J..:r~:eniau <!ltu:rrlt 

December 9, 1976 

3600 w. Main Stireet 

Belleville, Illinois 6222J 

M!il1ly plans for your arrival' are rn the making presently,. 

largely due to the work of the 20 Anniversary Committee under 

the chairmanship of ZabEfiie Vartanian and Judy Tourajiqian. 

We will have a parish councii meeting under your chairmanship 

Saturday. night (January 22, 1977). We- have a 20 Anniversa:;ty 

c-elebration planned for after church Janua-ry 23, 1977. 

We hope to have over 30 $100.00 or more donors. 

Presently what we need nrff glossy pictures of you --for news releases. lllould you please send them as soon 

as possible? 

Thank you very much. 

Ma-dcheem 1 hampo.oyr tzer Siborp Achooyn; 

Deacon ~~nooq Keleqian 

Deacon-in-Charge of the 

Holy Shoghaqat Armenian Church 

p.s. I hope you:are considering coming in Friday night so 

that you can meet Judy, my fiance, in a more relaxed 

atmosphere •. 



~,lr. Radko K. Jansky 
~taryville College-Saint Louis 
13550 Conway Road 
St. Louis, Missouri 63141 

Dear t,1r. Jansky: 

November 18, 1980 

Forgive the delay in answering your letter however, it just 
reached mY attention. I will try to answer the several inquiries that 
it included. 

Firstly, I have included an abridged 11Armeni an Church Directory" 
which should assist you. 

Secondly, the Armenian-American community numbers some 500,000 
souls, the majority of which are affiliated with the Church in one way 
or another. I suggest you directly contact the other Dioceses for the 
statistics pertaining to them. 

Thirdly, I have included reprints of sections from The Church of 
Armenia by t·1alachfa Ormanian, former Armenian Patriarcn- Of 
Constantinople, whfch deal with the positions of· the Armenian Church 
vi s-a-vis other churches and denom1 nations. Whi 1 e the book was pr1 nted 
many years ago (1910), its texts regarding Dogma and Church Doctrine 
are still in force. 

continued ••• 



-
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Finally, 1 have enclosed a transliteration chart which corresponds 
to the pronunciation of classical Armenian. Today, the Eastern Armenian 
pronunciation is similar to the classical Armenian while Western 
Armenian dfffers slightly from the classical. 

As for printed materia 1 regarding Armenian grammar I suggest you 
write to the following address: 

Hekhitarist Press 
98 ~it. Auburn Street 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 

They should have a complete listing of Armenian language books and 
aids. 

I hope that this material will provide you with some help. Please 
fee 1 free to ca 11 r:1e if you need anything e 1 se. 

Yours sincerely, 

Hrant Gadar1g1an 
Cultural Affairs 


